
STATE OF NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

445 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 506

White Plains, New York 10601

ANDREW M. CUOMO

GOVERNOR

October 23, 2013

Putnam Ridge

46 Mount Ebo Road North

Brewster, New York 10509

JAMESC. COX

MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #12-3635

NPI Number:

Provider Number:

Dear

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")

audit of Putnam Ridge's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate period January 1, 2007

through January 31,2010. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this audit report

represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated August 1, 2013, you identified specific audit findings

with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A) and the

report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments (see

Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of $19,687 to

the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the

draft audit report, the Medicare Part Band 0 offsets were not within the scope of the review

and may be examined as part of a future audit. The Medicaid overpayment associated with

OMIG adjustments was $710,493. However, this audit also processed Bureau of Long Term

Care appeals that resulted in an amount due the Facility of $62,673. Consequently, based on

the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the

Medicaid overpayment currently due is $647,820. This overpayment is subject to Department

of Health (the "DOH") and Division of Budget (the "DOB") final approval. While not anticipated,

any difference between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved

amount will be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your

repayment options are described below.



Page 2

October 23, 2013

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

NewYork State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #12-3635

Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact t~e OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3

October 23, 2013

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative

hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise

issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In a9dition, you may not raise any

issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.

You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel

Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office 'of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If

you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed

authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the

hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you

have any questions regarding the above, please contact at

Sincerely,

Bureau of Rate Audit

Division of Medicaid Audit

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Enclosure

ATTACHMENT A - Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response

ATTACHMENT B - Summary of Changes from Draft Report to Final Report

EXHIBIT I - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment

EXHIBIT II - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT III - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Return On and Return Of Real Property Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)

cc:

CERTIFIED MAIL #

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ver-17.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME·AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE

Putnam Ridge
46 Mount Ebo Road North
Brewster, New York 10509

AMOUNT DUE: $647.820

III

NPI #:
PROVIDER #:

AUDIT #12-3635

AUDIT
TYPE

CHECKLIST

[ ] PROVIDER
[X] RATE
[ ] PART B
[ ] OTHER:

-

1

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #12-3635

Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

I I
CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



ATTACHMENT A
Page1 of2

PUTNAM RIDGE - AUDIT #12-3635

FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment changes included in
the final audit report.

EXHIBITIII COMMENTS

Adjustment #7b - Equipment Rental Disallowances

Based upon the documentation submitted with the draft report response, the disallowance has been

eliminated.

Adjustment #10- Working Capital Interest ExpenseDisallowances

Based upon the documentation submitted with the draft report response, the disallowance has been

eliminated.

Adjustment #11- Interest IncomeOffset Disallowances

Facility Comment
Currently, interest earned on the building owners' restricted HUD accounts is being offset against the

operating facility capital rate. These amounts are as follows:

2005 - $20,705

2006 - $39,533

2007 - $40,878

2008 - $14,573

These amounts should not be considered offsets to the capital rate. We have issued rate appeals for

consideration of this matter. There are several reasons why the Facility believes that this is the correct

position regarding these amounts. The amounts earned on the Reserve for Replacement and Escrows

were not property of Putnam Ridge, but that of the mortgage holder, Triple C Associates. Triple C

Associates is a completely separate entity with NO common ownership with the Facility. The Reserve

for Replacement and Escrows are restricted as per the regulatory agreement. The regulatory

agreement restricts the amounts earned. It is the Facility's responsibility to make and receive

payments regarding the mortgage directly. Therefore, the amounts earned above were shown on the

books of the Facility; however, these amounts are decreases in rent expense for the Facility, not

unrestricted interest earnings. The costs reports for the above years have been refiled to show this

decrease in rent.

We request that the above amounts be excluded from the interest offset line of the capital rate. The

rent expense in excess of the mortgage has been disallowed; therefore, this is a duplication offset and

the facility is being affected twice. Also, basically, these are not the funds of the Facility, so they cannot

be considered unrestricted.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 2

OMIG Response

The Facility did not respond to OMIG's offset of interest income. The protest is against offsets made by

the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement (BLTCR) of reported unrestricted interest income. The

Facility states that the amounts are decreases in rent expense for the facility, not unrestricted interest

income and the offset should not have been made. Appeals regarding this issue have been submitted

to BLTCR and the OMIG must defer to BLTCR regarding any resolution. Further, in accordance with

18 NYCRR Section 517.5, objections may be raised only to the specific items contained in the draft

report. Consequently, this issue cannot be addressed by the OMIG.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowance remains the same.



ATIACHMENTB

PUTNAM RIDGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT - AUDIT #12-3635

Draft Final

EXHIBIT III - PROPERTY EXPENSE Rate Disallowance Disallowance

DISALLOWANCESf(ALLOWANCES) Period (Allowance) Change (Allowance)

7b. EQUIPMENT RENTAL DISALLOWANCES 2008 2,556 (2,556)

10. WORKING CAPITAL INTEREST EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES 2007 26,100 (26,100)

11. INTEREST INCOME OFFSET DISALLOWANCES 2007 6,794 6,794

2008 18,921 18,921

2009 19,005 19,005

2010 8,902 8,902

Note: The adjustments shown above only reflect those adjustments addressed in the Facility's response. All other adjustments remain

the same as shown in the draft audit report.



PUTNAM RIDGE - AUDIT #12-3635

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1,2007 THROUGH JANUARY 31,2010

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

EXHIBIT I

ISSUED FINAL

PART B & D PARTB & D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID

RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 $237.49 $230.53 $ 6.96 9,249 $ 64,373

04/01/07 - 06/30/07 236.42 229.46 6.96 9,539 66,391

07/01/07 - 08/31/07 234.49 227.53 6.96 6,787 47,238

09/01/07 - 12/31/07 234.49 227.53 6.96 13,730 95,561

01/01/08 - 03/31/08 235.09 228.99 6.10 9,861 60,152

04/01/08 - 06/30/08 231.03 224.93 6.10 10,075 61,458

07/01/08 - 12/31/08 235.67 229.57 6.10 20,184 123,122

01/01/09 - 03/31/09 231.79 228.68 3.11 9,626 29,937

04/01/09 - 04/30/09 249.17 246.06 3.11 3,073 9,557

05/01/09 - 06/30/09 241.89 238.78 3.11 6,217 19,335

07/01/09 - 12/31/09 243.40 240.29 3.11 19,352 60,185

01/01/10 - 01/31/10 236.61 233.48 3.13 3,358 10,511

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 647,820

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this audit report represent rate changes made

subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this

Exhibit, the Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as

shown for the Medicare Part Band D non-eligible rates above.

NOTE: Of the total Medicaid impact listed above, the impact associated with the processing of Bureau of Long Term

Care open appeals is $(62,673).



*

EXHIBIT II

PUTNAM RIDGE - AUDIT #12-3635

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH JANUARY 31,2010

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 70 percent for the period under audit

and the Medicaid per diem .rates audited are shown below. Any differences between

these rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this audit report represent rate

changes made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by

the OMIG.

ISSUED MEDICARE
PARTB&D

RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 $ 237.49

04/01/07 - 06/30/07 236.42

07/01/07 - 08/31/07 234.49

09/01/07 - 12/31/07 234.49

01/01/08 - 03/31/08 235.09

04/01/08 - 06/30/08 231.03

07/01/08 - 12/31/08 235.67

01/01/09 - '03/31/09 231.79

04/01/09 - 04/30/09 249.17

05/01/09 - 06/30/09 241.89

07/01/09 - 12/31/09 243.40

01/01/10 - 01/31/10 236.61

The Medicare Part 8 and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare

Part 8 and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a

future audit.



~ .•...
1"-1"-
C')LO

~cr5
LOO
~ IX)

N
EI7 EI7

I"-.•...
.•...
ri
C')
N

C')
I"-
C')

ai
N
N

IX)

o
CO

ai.•...

LO

~
ai.•...

.•...
LO
o
ai.•...

.•...
o
o
ai
~

,.... ,.... ,.... ,....
0000
0000

c:: c:: c:: c::
'C 'C 'C 'C
c..c..c..c..
t::t::t::t::
o 0 0 0

:2:2:2:2

'#.'#.'#.?ft
OOlOl .•...
N,....,....C'\l

~~~~

~
IX)

ai.•...

o
C')
IX)

~
N

T"""T"""T"""T"""T"""T"""T"""T"""

00000000
00000000

?f!.?f!.'#.'#.?fl.?fl.?ft?fl.
OOlOl .•...OOlOl .•...
N,....,....NNT"""T"""N

<ci<ci<ci<ci<ci<ci<ci<ci
OlOlOlOlOlOlOlOl

in
B
c

j
iij
Ul

is-:a
~
C)

:E
o
~
Gl
~
o

Ui'
B
c
III

~

~
·Ul
Gl
U
C

j
iij CD
Ul Ul

is c
Ul !.
m~
8:~
c( Gl

C C.

CD e
Q.a..
0_
o::.f!
u 0

•..:C
-I :l
alen

N N
00
00

~'#.
Ol .••.•
.•...N

<ci<ci
OlOl

ceo
OC')
I"-CO

ciai
~~

... ~
Co Co
Q) Q)

00

ww
:2:2

'0
:l
III

l!!
:l
aI
'0

aI
N.•..
I

~Ui'
~ B
!.;
'tl ~

;g
oct
=::::::"
c( Ul
CD Ql
Ul U
C C
CD III

Q.~

~=
III

~.!!!

!.~
e III
a..-I

~~I
z
o
Ii:
ii:
u
III
W
C

c

ni5



l/)
c
o
ii:
w
ll.

W

~
D::

60
~~.•...•..
e£:!.•...•..
00

~I

~I

<0
N
o
ri

C'1

"'"N
N

•....
'<t•...

N
o

"'"to•...

C'1
co
I""-

to•...

C'1
o
0)

ri•...

~I
M
o•...
•...

"'"0)•...
.,r•...

Q)

£

LO
o
o

N

cd
o
co
N

C
o
~
Ql

l/)

LOLOLOLO
0000
0000

l:lIlDlDlD

CCCC
Q) Q) Q) Q)

0::0::0::0::

?f!.?ft?ft?ft
COo) 0) LO
Ol""-CON

00""':""':""':
0)0)0)0)

Ul
C
o
~
Ql

l/)

.N
N

~

N
o
o

c.
Q)

o
w
~

'#.
o
N

to
0)

~•...
•...

.........
a. a. a.
Q) Q) Q)

000
www
~~~

NNN
000
000

CONo)

~qco
<O<o.,r•... •... •...

cfe.?fl.'#.
0) 0) •...
•...•...N

ggg
LO 0)
co •...
NLO

~N

.•..
N

N,;,
co
c
o
~
Ql

l/)

D::
D::

~
Z
o.•..

00000000
00000000

c:Tc:Tc:Tc:Tc:Tc:Tc:Tc:T
wwwwWWWW
~'+-~ ••...cc:c:c:
00000000

?f!.'#."#.?fl.?fl.'#.'#.?fl.
00)0)•...00)0)•...
C'\I"'C""'""'C""'"C'\IC'\!T'"""C""""C'\I

to to to to <0 to to to
0)0)0)0)0)0)0)0)

a. a. a. a.
x x x x
wwww
a. a. a. a.
~~~~

LOLOLOLO
0000
0000~~I

z
o

~
ii:
U
Ul
W
C

w~
U ll::

~ ~
I-l:lI

C

IIc



I/)

c
o
0:
w
a.
w

~

CO
~:!:......
e~......
00

~I

~I
lO
C'l
lO

N
CO

N
Ol
CO
,..:

CO.•...
I'-
.,;
.•...

.•...
o.•...
.•...
.•...

CO
Ol
Ol

c5.•...

o.•...
CO
.,;
.•...

lO
CO
lO

eO

o
CO
N

eO.•...

o
o
N

eO.•...

CO Ol
CO •••

"'" I/)

ri ai
CO 0
N I/)

N
~ ~

N
Ol•..
Q
N
I/)

N
~ ~

~I
co
CO
III

lO
CO.•...

lO
I'-.•...

N co
CO I/)
C'l I'-

eO Iti"
CO Ol
C'l I/)

N
~ ~

N

N
o
N

C
o
~
III
I/)•..
:!:
0::
a.

LOT'""T'"""'C""'"

0000
0000

d!;N~~
1'-0l00l

<0 eO aieO.•....•...

•..•..

c-c
g.!B
ro ro
-cc·-
Ol E
E=
:J Ol
U C
o Ol
"Ol
.c

Ol III
.s::.ro
-.s::.

C Ol
o u
a.c
:J ~

alg
III ro
ro.!!!
co"

ai
III
C

8-
III

~

ci.
x
W

U
s:

lO
o
o

Ol

:5

c:i•..

t::
o

I/) ~
w

~ '§
~ "
o Ol

...J :5

...J« .s::.

I/) '§
E

~ ~
Z ·E
w .c
a. :J
>< III
w
l-
I/)
W
0::
W
I-

~
...J
«
!:::

~
(.)

C)
Z

52
0::

~

x x x

~ ~ ~
III III III
Ol Ol Ol

co co co
en en en

lO lO lO
000
000

CONC'lCO
OllOC'lOl
.•... C'l.0~

T""u1CO.•... .•... .•...

lOlOlOlO
0000
0000

x x x X
ro ro ro ro
1-1-1-1-
III III III III
Ol Ol Ol Ol

co coco co
en en en en

?ft.'#.'#."#.
CO Ol Ol lO
Ol'-CON

00"":"":""':
0l0l0l0l

N
C"l•..
N

C
o
~
III
I/)•..
:!:
0::
a.

1'-0
00

~"'"
CO";
COCO.•...

lOlO

88~~I
z
o
i=
a.
ii:
u
Ul
W
C



EXHIBIT IV

PUTNAM RIDGE· AUDIT #12·3635

RATE ~ERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH JANUARY 31,2010

RETURN ON AND RETURN OF REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/{ALLOWANCES)

RATE PERIODS

Return of Equity Calculation 2007 2008 2009 2010

Real Property Historical Cost per HE-12B $ 22,867,215 $ 22,876,558 $ 22,936,479 $22,966,741

Audit Disallowances/(Allowances) (83,455) (83,455) (83,455) (83,455)

Audited Historical Cost $ 22,950,670 $ 22,960,013 $ 23,019,934 $23,050,196

Less: Accumulated Reimbursement 116,648 233,642 352,941

Less: Mortgage Principal 19,684,529 19,684,529 19,684,529 19,684,529

Audited Net Equity $ 3,266,141 $ 3,158,836 $ 3,101,763 $ 3,012,726

Remaining Useful Life 28 27 26 25

Audited Return of Equity $ 116,648 $ 116,994 $ 119,299 $ 120,509

Promulgated Return of Equity 89,689 89,956 91,718 92,635

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ (26,959) $ (27,038) $ (27,581) $ (27,874)

Return on Equity Calculation

Audited Net Equity $ 3,266,141 $ 3,158,836 $ 3,101,763 $ 3,012,726

Less: Y2 Current Return of Equity 58,324 58,497 59,650 60,255

Audited Net Investment $ 3,207,817 $ 3,100,339 $ 3,042,113 $ 2,952,471

Rate of Return 4.90% 4.68% 4.22% 4.33%

Audited Return on Equity $ 157,183 $ 145,096 $ 128,377 $ 127,842

Promulgated Return on Equity 156,014 145,243 129,662 130,361

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ (1,169) $ 147 $ 1,285 $ 2,519


